December 6th, 2018
To President Hanlon and the Dartmouth Board of Trustees:

We are writing to express our strong support for the seven women who sued Dartmouth College
on November 15th, 2018 as a result of the College’s persistent failure to protect its students from sexual
assault and harassment. As members of the Dartmouth community spanning several generations, we are
acutely aware that these were not isolated incidents, but rather part of an institutional culture that
minimizes and disregards sexual violence and gender harassment.

Dartmouth College allegedly enabled the “Predators’ Club” in the Department of Psychological
and Brain Sciences by failing to appropriately address reports of sexual assault. The College’s reported
refusal to act emboldened the perpetrators and damaged the emotional, physical, and mental health of
their victims. Furthermore, the department and Dartmouth College allegedly retaliated — academically
and professionally — against the students who filed the Title 1X complaints and this lawsuit, reinforcing
the implicit institutional policy that outspoken survivors will be neither protected nor tolerated. We call
upon Dartmouth leadership to uphold the College’s stated principles and core values, acknowledge their
glaring breach of responsibility, issue a public apology, and begin a transparent overhaul of regressive
practices. We are organizing further action and will release a letter outlining our specific demands in early
January.

We stand, outraged, in solidarity with the courageous individuals who filed this lawsuit, and with
the countless students, staff, and faculty who have endured sexual violence and gender harassment
throughout Dartmouth’s history. It should not have taken legal action and a tarnished reputation to finally
draw the College’s attention. Now that we have it, we will not accept anything less than full
accountability and a commitment to uprooting the deeply entrenched patriarchal culture that enables
predators and silences victims. We are strong, passionate, and many — and we refuse to be silenced.

Sincerely,

Dartmouth Community against Gender Harassment and Sexual Violence



List of signees in support of the above statement current as of 2 PM EST, December 6, 2018

Current Dartmouth College Undergraduate Students

Elijah Abass 2020
Kaitlyn Alvord 2020
Elsa Armstrong 2020
Sloane Bashford 2019
Lindsey Beaudoin 2021
Charles Biondi 2022
Makisa Bronson 2020
Abigail Buckley 2019
Erica Busch 2020
Jasmine Butler 2021
Lucia Caballero 2019
Cara Can Uden 2019
Katheryn Caplinger 2020
John Caramichael 2020
Alexis Castillo 2019
Emily Chang 2021
Michelle Chen 2022
Steffi Colao

Dominika Cornejo 2020
Londyn Crenshaw 2022
Ray Crist 2022
Andrew Culver 2022
Phoebe Cunningham 2020
Ned Darling 2019
Tori Dozier 2020
Charles Fenn 2022
Olivia Fine 2020
Lexington Foote 2019
Laura Francisco

Valentina Garcia Gonzalez 2019
Iliana Godoy 2020
Elizabeth Gonzalez 2018
Catherine Good 2021
Antony Guzman 2022
Ellen Hager 2020
Danah Han 2020
Jennie Harlan 2020
Elizabeth Hart 2019
Cate Heisler 2020
Lessley Hernandez 2020
Alice Jin Hsu 2019
Kaj Johnson 2022
Khevna Joshi 2021

Nandita Kasireddy 2021



Rachel
Samisha
Dhwani
Huwon
Sophia
Megan
Susannah
Hannah
Cammy
Wenjin
Karina
Jennifer
Bryce
Rebecca
Will

lan
Madeleine
John
Sheila
Justin
Nashe
Cameron
Hailey
Rebecca
Joshua
Joshua
Rebecca
Willy
Anne
Dev
Victoria
Lindsey
Emma
Becca Jane
Shannon
Nicole
Michael
Augusta
Cameron
Yadira
Alexa
Corinne
Lily
Sarah
Karen
Zeke

Kesler
Khangaonkar
Kharel
Kim
Kinne
Larkin
Laster
LeBaron
Lee

Liu

Lopez
Lopez
Luchan
Luo
Maresco
Marx
Mazzola
McCambridge
Milon
Mon
Mutenda
Newcombe
Nicholson
Nicol
Ocampo
Olin
Philip
Phillips
Pinkney
Punaini
Quint
Reitinger
Rodrigue
Rosko
Sartain
Sellew
Sun
Terkildsen
Thibault
Torres
Tucker
Vietorisz
Waddell
Wen
Zheng
Baker

2019
2019
2022
2019
2020
2019
2022
2022
2022
2022
2019
2020
2021
2020
2019
2019
2019
2022
2022
2022
2020
2022
2019
2022
2022
2021
2019

2020
2022
2022
2020
2020
2020
2021
2021
2019
2019
2022
2020
2020
2019
2022
2022
2022
2020

Currrent Dartmouth College Graduate Students

Abhijeet
Katherine

Alase
Bauer



Vivien
Julia

S.J.
Elijah
Julianna
Christopher
Kelly
Christopher
Katelyn
Liviu
Eva
Tianrae
Nadia
Emma
Danielle
Jennifer
Aileen
Rebecca
Amelia
Jennifer
Armina-Lyn
Janice
Stephanie
Nicholas
Colleen
Haley
John
Jordan
Khari
Yike
Harrison
Balint
Stefan
Amy
Marina
Max
Jennifer
Ashley
Sara
Leslie
Natasha C.
Kenneth
Jesse
Kyle
Meera
Helen
Sidney
Giulia
Lucy
Melissa

Bazarko
Bender Stern
Bouley
Bowen
Bozler
Callahan
Cantwell
Carroll
Cassidy
Cengher
Childers
Chu
Cumbal
Cutler
Dearth
Ditano
Eagleton
Finger
Fitch
Franks
Frederick
Galejs
Getz

Gill
Harty
Hazlett
Hinds
Isaacs
Jarrett
Jiang
Jones
Kacsoh
Katharios
Kennedy
Kirkland
Krackow
Lai

Lang
Lundgren
Lupien
Mariano
Mark
Mast
Morrison
Nagarajan
Newton
Nguyen
Orazi
Owen
Parks



Chaya
Mia
Courtney
Tala
Vibhuti
Emiliano
Itzel
Meredith
Sarah
Xiaoran
Diana
Nicholas
Nora
Owen
WEI
Laura
Abiah
Jessica
John
Madilyn
Flora
Morgan

Dartmouth College Alumni, Undergraduate

Patel
Phillips
Price
Radejko
Rana
Reed
Rojas
Ryan
Steimel
Tang
Toledo
Warren
Welsh
Wilkins
YAN
Petto
Pritchard
Carpenter
Damianos
Gamble
Krivak-Tetley
Hamilton

Shafika
Laura
John
David
Cristy
Damaris
Melissa
Sue
Alexandra
John
Stephen
Julie
Rachel
Alan
Katie
Jeffrey
Ethan
Charlotte
Arthur
Dr. Anne L
Courtnie
Kathleen
Jeannie
Patrice
Cynthia
Suzanne

Abrahams-Gessel

Abrahamsen
Agan

Agan
Altamirano
Altomerianos
An
AnderBois
Arnold

Bair

Banks

Becher
Bernhard
Berolzheimner
Billings
Bingenheimer
Blackwood
Blatt

Bledsoe
Boedecker
Bolden
Bonner
Boutelle
Bradbury
Brandenburg
Breselor Lowell

2001, 2002
1985
2005
1969
2015
2013
2014
2005
2010
2006
2018
2018
2009
1979
2016
1994
2017
2018
2014

Exchange student 1971-1972

2013
2015
1981
1981
1988
1997



Perrin
Suyash
Keith
Veronica
Elizabeth
Kelley
Julia
Laura
Morgan
Krishan
Bruno
Carla
Tina
Jane
Joshua
Sylvia
Daniela
Hae Lin
Hannah
Jungbin
Sean
David
Marianne
Matthew
Jordana
Marguerite
Isabel
Ruth
Geovanni
Alexis
Naz
Karen
Kara
Debra
Ann Elise
Stephanie
Max
Stacey
Robbin
Devika
Eric
Karen
Heather
Aryeh
Cassie
John
Paloma
Yasmeen
Katy
Zack

Brown
Bulchandani
Burdette
Burt

Bury

Busby
Butler
Calvo

Campbell St Laurent

Canzius
Carvalho
Castillo
Catania
Cavalier
Cetron
Chi
Childers
Cho
Chodos
Choi
Civale
Cohen
Cohen
Cohn
Composto
Conners
Costantino
Cserr
Cuevas
Dahl
Dana
Daniels
Dastrup
Day
Debelina
DeCross
Deibel
Derosier
Derry
Dholakia
Din
Doster
Doty
Drager
Ehrenberg
Ehrenberg
Ellis Montalban
Erritouni
Feng
Finch

2015
2015
2003
2016
1987
1989
Transfer
2011
2004
2018
2004
2011
2005
2014
2016
2005
2016

2006
2016
2014
1994
1994
2008
2016
2013
2012
1988
2014
2003
2001
1994
2014
1980
2012
2013
2014
2012
1975
2017
2014
2011
1998
2012
1996
1965
2011
2017
2014
1995



Zack
Dawn
Daisy
Mike
Jesse
Clare
Kyle

Paul
Vivian
Kathryn
Tara

Z0o8
Matthew
Lisa
Brooking
Rebecca
Abhilasha
david
Meredith
Judith
Sofia
Jeffrey
Noah
Jennifer
Lauren
Jenna
Catherine
Case
Cammie
Lydia
Dennise
Nate
Lauren
Ruby
Mitchell
Brian
Elizabeth
Amara
Erica
Erin
Janet
Alexander
Blaine
Shashwat
Elizabeth
Cynthia
Jeong (Vivienne)
Alexandro
Adam
Pallavi

Finch

Finzi

Florin

Foote

Foote
Fortune-Lad
Fortune-Lad
Frazel
Fried-Chung
Fuhs
Fujisawa
Furlong
Garcia
Gates
Gatewood
Gibbons
Gokulan
goran
Greenberg
Greenberg
Greimel-Garza
Gu

Hall

Han

Harris
Hasenkampf
Hastings
Hathaway-Zepeda
Hering
Herman Lazar
Hernandez
Hine
Holleran
Hopkins
Huang
Hughes
Hunter
lhionu
Jacobsen
Jaeger
Jakobsen
Johnson
Johnson
Kala

Kamai
Kelmenson
Kim

Kirigin
Kraus
Kuppa-Apte

1995
2014
1995
2001
2001
2009
2009
2015
2007
2018
2006
2014
1988
1988
2005
2003
2018
1988
2011
1988
2018
2014
2008
2007
2016
2006
2017
2009
1981
1981
2017
1978
1995
2017
2016
1989
2011
2017
1991
2011
1981
2018
2013
2018
2012
1995
2016
2006
2014
2014



Nicole
Cassidy
JoRee
Lindsey
Margaret
Naomi
Stergios
Emily
Connie
Derek
Jessie
Jennifer
Katie
Ellen
Stephanie
Jessica
Clifton
Saida
Alice
Paul
Emma
David
Margaret
Elizabeth
Katherine
Sara
Gustavo
Jessica
Genevieve
Brielle
Virginia
Hillary
Roberta
Matthew
Molly
Andrea
Luca
Erika
Juliet
Monica
Daniel
Carol
Kate

Zac
Elizabeth
Laura
Lisa
Nicolas
Rebecca
Mark

LaBombard
Ladd
LaFrance
Larson
Lawson
Lazar
Lazos
Leach
Lee
Lelash
Levine
Lien
Lindsay
Lindsey
Long
Lyons
Lyons
Makhmudzade
Malone
Marino
Marsano
Mcclatchy
McCue
McGee
McKay
Medina-DeVilliers
Mercado Muniz
Mesa
Mifflin
Milano
Miller
Miller
Millstein
Miner
Miranda
Molina
Molnar
Monahan
Morales
Morrison
Mott
Muller
Mulley
Myslinski
Neill
Neill
Newman
Nobili
Novello
Nowacki

2009
2016
2017
2007
2018
2017
1984
2016
2018
1988
1992
1995
2011
1981
2004
2003
2014
2014
Adopted 1971
2004
2018
2013, Thayer 2018
2011
1984
2016
2012
2018
2011
2014
2011
2013
2002
1988
2012
2002
2006
2013
1996
2018
2007
2012
1977
2005
2021
2013
2013
1993
1988
2014
1988



Daniel
Jessica
Jennifer
Jean
Diana
Haley
Nellie
Sarah
Robin
Deanna
Meeta
Pammela
Hebe
Nikita
Archana
James
Brita
Lilianna
Gillian
Lisa
Eliza
Danica
Amanda
Kathryn
Jonathan
Jessica
Diana
Richard Scott
Jordan
Rena
Rebecca
Brendan
Anne
Sophia
Erica
Claire
Jennifer
Anne
Heather
Justin
David
Helene
Jennifer
Laura
Margaret
Amy
Julie
Ariana
Anne
Louise

Olson

Ovici

Park
Passanante
Pechter
Peckett Woodward
Pennington
Petroni
Poponne
Portero
Prakash
Quinn
Quinton
Raman
Ramanujam
Redfield
Reed
Rembar
Rice
Robinson
Rockefeller
Rodriguez
Rosenblum
Ross (née Harty)
Rozman
Russo Revand
Sabot Whitney
Sanderson
Sapnar
Sapon-White
Schneyer
Schuetze
Schwartz
Schwartz
Schwartz
Scott

Scott
Scott-Putney
Searles

Sha

Shedd
Sherburne
Silver

Sim

Sloat

Smith
Solomon
Sopher
Sosin
Spencer

2004
2006

1975
2012
2005
1983
2018
Adopted 1971
2012
2013
1995
1977
2016
2014
2006
1976
2014
2014
1981
2017
2018
2007
1995
2009
1997
1995
2013
2017
2014
2013
2018
1984
2013
2001
2011
1990
1981
1994
2015
1984
2016
1991
2016
2001
1988
2017

2014, Tuck 2015

2002
1984



Charles
Rebecca
Garrett
Mary Anna
Jon
Asafu
Laura
Ellen
Molly
Jennifer
Elizabeth
Edith
Michelle
Jordan
Sydney
Robert
Joshua
Claudia
Jonathan
Jackie

Veronica C.

Jonathan
Gretchen
Julia
Mark
Katie
Marcia
Melissa
Michael
Taikwan
Lorelei
Winnie
Anna

Dartmouth College Alumni, Graduate

Springer
Stebbins
Strohmaier
Sullivan
Sussman
Suzuki
Sweeney Parks
Tani
Thornton
Tranter
Treacy
Ullman
VanTieghem
Verrilli
Walter
Wang
Wang
Weed
Weed
Weiss
Wessels
West
Wetzel
Whitworth
Williams
Williamson
Winer
Wong
Wood
Wright
Yang

Yoe
Zelinsky

Sophia
Samantha
Sarah
Christine
Jaime
Frances
Kiah
Heidi
Anne
Andrew
Sarah
Riley
Melissa
Amanda
Olivia

Ahmad
Auty
Beattie
Black
Bravo
Brokaw
Butler
Chapman
Downey
Glick
Guyette
Hampsch
Hinebauch
Iniguez (Balboni)
Kang

2017
2011
2017
1976
2002
2009
1988
2005
2014
1996
2015, Thayer 2016
1977
2012
2014
2018
2018
2015
1981

1980, Tuck 1982, P "10, "13

2015
1981
2012
1977
1993
2005
2015
2010
2011
2010
1995
2015
2014
2006

2018
2018
2017
2018
2018

The Dartmouth Institute, 2004

2015
2018
1994
2018
2018
2018
1991
2014
2015



Amy Millios
Laurie Minns
Vanessa Mock
Priyanka Nadar
Sam Nastase
Alison Paquette
Rachel Pizzie
Valeriya Posternak
Daniel Reeves
Beth Reinke
Robert Savell
Elizabeth Sergison
Ryan Stolier
Andrew Sun
Merve Tabur
Katherine Taylor
Hotchkiss

lviana Torres
Justin Troyka
Christine Urbanowicz
Vinoy Vijayan
Dartmouth College Faculty
Shawn Winter
Chandrima Ganguly
Giavanna Munafo
James Rice
Abigail Neely
Carmen Marsit

Dartmouth College Employees

Anne
Amanda
Kaleigh
Katelyn
Jewel
Gail
Alex
Morgan
Marcia
Susan
Nandini
Z
Kathy
Sean
Hedan

Dartmouth College extended community

Alford
Bingel
Canfield
Donahue
Durant
Egner
French
Haas
Ingalls
Marine
Molden
Nicolazzo
Smith
Taylor
Zhang

Lisa
Meagan

Bauer
Bauer

2018
2005
2017
2016
2018
2015
2018
2016
2015
2017
2005
2018

2018
2014
1984

2018
2018
2017

Faculty (current)
Faculty (current)
Faculty (current)
Faculty (current)
Faculty (current)
Faculty (former)

Employee (former)
Employee (former)
Employee (former)
Employee (former)
Employee (current)
Employee (current)
Employee (current)
Employee (former)
Employee (former)
Employee (former),
Employee (former)
Employee (former)
Employee (former)
Employee (current)
Employee (former)

Parent
Sibling



Susan
Molly
Claire
Allison
Elisabeth
Rebecca
Aileen
Crystal
Enqi
Phil
Katherine
Patricia
Colleen
Michael
Frances
Emily
Jill
Annel
Jason
Hayley
Wanting

Bennett
Bennett
Bouley
Daurio
Dignan
Ditano
Fortune
Gnilka
He
Hinds
Hinds
Lad
Lewis
Luba
Mufioz
Presseller
Rembar
Rojas
Schuster
Seibel
Zhao

Friend

Friend

Parent

Friend

Sister and sister-in-law of graduate students
Sister of graduate student
Parent

Friend of students

Friend

Parent

Parent

Parent

Prospective graduate student
Interested community member
Friend

Daughter of employee
Parent

Sibling of student

Spouse

Friend of current student
Friend



